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Summary insights

Firms are
enthusiastic

about Tokenization/
Digital assets

The allocation towards digital assets is likely to increase gradually in future. Only around 1/3 of the respondents have increased allocations in
digital assets in last one year, around 2/3 are likely to increase the allocations in the next 5 years time.

Cryptocurrencies like Bitcoin are expected to generate much better returns than other digital assets, especially among the respondents in Americas.
APAC expect central bank digital currencies followed by cryptocurrencies, to provide better returns through direct investments

Firms mainly expect to benefit from increased transparency with tokenization and digital trading across regions

When it comes to
digital strategy,

most organizations are
still at nascent stage

9 out of 10 respondents say their organization has started to implement a digital transformation strategy, however, only 2 out of 10 respondents
are at the advanced phase of the strategy

Nearly 40% of the institutions have a dedicated Digital Asset team in place and another 40% are at advanced stages of development or planning
Hiring new in-house talent is a key priority in building digital asset and related infrastructure

Asset-servicing companies and Crypto market research firms top the list of organizations that respondents would rely for services in the
digital assets space

Trad-fi/de-fi
interoperability will be
around for a while

Only 50% of the respondents say that they are prepared to transfer assets back and forth from traditional custody and trading ledgers to digital ones
and another 50% of the respondents are currently doing or extremely prepared to transfer digital assets to ledgers

Approx. 6 out of 10 respondents believe it will take more than 10 years to make trad-fi / de-fi interoperability mainstream. However, 7 out of 10
respondents also believe trad-fi / de-fi interoperability will remain common for more than 10 years before being replaced by a fully digital investment
environment

What has changed and
what is consistent since
the 2023 Digital Assets
Study

Information Classification: General

The number of respondents currently trading digitally has doubled since our 2023 study: 22 percent say they are doing so, compared to 11 then
Private assets remain the most in demand use case for tokenisation of real assets, with consistent year-on-year results

Respondents expect Digital Assets to take longer to become mainstream: around 60 percent say it will take at least a decade, up on just over
a third last year

Organisations’ top strategy for building Digital Assets workforce expertise is now hiring new staff, whereas last year their main focus was on training
existing employees

Respondents are more focused on technology challenges, with cybersecurity and blockchain creation/maintenance leapfrogging more financial
operations considerations such as distribution and fund administration as the Digital Assets Service they want most support with

Asset servicing companies are now the top providers of Digital Asset Services for more than half of respondents, up from around a third last year
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Demographics

Regions Segments Asset Management Approach
33% 349 m Asset Owners
m North America mIn-house
Total HInsurance 49%
Number of
Respondents: = EMEA m External
300 Alts Managers
APAC Traditional Asset Hy brid
339 Managers
Job Designations AUM (asset under management)
Head of /senior executive - Investment... I 05 %
Other senior executive NN 13%
12% 23% 18%

COO I 13%

Head of /senior executive - Technology I 13%
Head of /senior executive - Investment... I 12%
Head of /senior executive -... I 12%
CEO I 12%

Information Classification: General

m$1 bn to $9.99 bn
$100 bnto $499.99 bn

m$10 bn t0 $49.99 bn
$500 bn or more

$50 bnto $99.99 bn
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The increase in allocation towards digital assets is likely to increase gradually with time

« While only around 1/3 of the respondents have increased allocations in digital assets in last one year, around 2/3 are likely to increase the allocations in
the next 5 years time

80% -
73%

70% - 69% 66% 67%

60% -

53%

49%
50% - 48%
41%
40% - 37% 36%

33%
30% -
20%

10% -

O% L T T
Past 12 months Next 12 months Next 5 years

H Global B Americas EMEA APAC

% Respondents: The percentage shows respondent who selected increase in allocation (slightly + significantly)

Q15. To what extent has your asset allocation towards digital assets, cryptocurrencies, or related funds/products (e.g., Bitcoin futures) changed in the past 12 months?
Q16. To what extent do you expect your asset allocation towards digital assets, cryptocurrencies, or related funds/products to change over the next 12 months?
Q17. To what extent do you expect your asset allocation towards digital assets, cryptocurrencies, or related funds/products to change over the next two to five years?
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Significant majority of respondents are equally focused

on both crypto currencies and tokenization

50% - 47%

0,
5% | o 44%
4% o
o 40% o 39%

40% - 38% 37% 38%
35% -
30% -
25% -
20% -
13%

1% 10% 1% 10%
8% 8%

.5%

Crypto currencies and other digital native assets Both equally Digital tokenization of trad-fi capital markets We do not have a digital assets strategy
assets

15% -
10% -
5% -

0% -

H Global B Americas EMEA APAC

% Respondents

Q02. Which of the following is your digital asset strategy focused on the most?
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Cryptocurrencies like Bitcoin are expected to generate more returns than other digital

assets, especially among the respondents in Americas

« APAC expect central bank digital currencies followed by cryptocurrencies, to provide better returns through direct investments

» This represents a big increase in interest in Crypto: in our 2023 study just 24 percent selected Bitcoin and other crypto currencies, compared to 40
percent who saw the highest returns from tokenized mainstream assets; this enhance interest is likely to be related to the SEC approval of spot Bitcoin

ETFs

50% -
45%
45% -
40% -
35%
35% -
30% - 28%
25% - 22% 22% o519
21%

00% 19% 19% 20%

’ 15% 16% 16%
15% - .

\ 9% 9% 10%
10% - o

5% 1o 6% .
5% ° 4% 4%
0% | , . Hm
Cryptocurrencies (e.g., Bitcoin, Digital Tokenization and on-chain Investing in companies that provide Central Bank Digital Currencies Non-fungible tokens (NFTs)
Ethereum) trading and custody of mainstream digital technology infrastructure
assets
m Global B Americas EMEA APAC

% Respondents

Q18. In which of the following areas does your firm expect to generate the highest returns through direct investment?
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Private equity followed by other private assets are expected to be tokenized

and traded digitally before other asset classes

 Digital fractionalization of private assets could help the industry in its long term goal of enabling more illiquid assets in liquid portfolios for retail investors

* In addition to tokenized assets for portfolio holdings, tokenization of cash and money market funds for collateral and liquidity is a growing use case for
digital assets

* These responses are very similar to those in the 2023 Digital Assets Study

80% -

68%

70% - 64% 66%

0,

60% - 59%

53% 53% 53%
50%

50% 1 45% 44%

40% - 36% 36%

33% 33%

0% | 28% 28%

26%

24%
20% -

10% -

0% -

Private equity Private fixed income Physical assets (e.g., infrastructure or Public market fixed income Public market equity

. real estate)
u Global m Americas EMEA APAC

% Respondents

Q19. Which of the following asset classes do you think will be the first to be tokenized and digitally traded?
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Two thirds of institutions believe the industry is prepared for transferring
digital assets to and from ditterent digital ledgers

» Around 3/4th of firms in Americas and 2/3rd in EMEA and APAC assert being prepared for transferring digital assets to and from different digital ledgers

» A small chunk (1/5th), however, deem themselves not at all prepared/extremely unprepared for the digital transformation, more so in APAC and EMEA

Global Americas EMEA APAC
100%
90% 9
29% 20% 27%
80% 40%
70%
60%
o 46% 34%
50% 38%
40% G
30% 20%
9 18%
20% 20% 21%
10% 9Y% 8%
o, 4% %
0% 4% ‘ ‘ i
m Not at all prepared m Extremely unprepared Somewhat unprepared Somewhat prepared Extremely prepared

% Respondents

Q20. To what extent do you believe the financial services and investment industry in your primary region of business is prepared
for transferring digital assets to and from different digital ledgers (e.g., blockchains)?
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Two thirds of respondents also say their peers are prepared for transferring assets
from traditional custody and trading ledgers to a tokenized form, and back again

+ Whereas 4 out of 10 respondents in APAC says they are not prepared for transferring assets from traditional custody and trading ledgers to a tokenized
form, and back again

80% -

72%
70% - 66% 68%
59%
60% -
50% -
39%
40% -
30%
30% - 25%
20% -
10% - . 6%
3% 2% 2%
0% I
Prepared Unprepared Not at all prepared
m Global B Americas EMEA APAC

% Respondents: Prepared includes responses (Extremely prepared and Somewhat prepared) and Unprepared includes responses (Somewhat unprepared and Extremely unprepared)

Q21. To what extent do you believe the financial services and investment industry in your primary region of business is prepared for transferring assets from traditional
custody and trading ledgers to a tokenized form, and back again?
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Approx. 6 out 0of 10 respondents believe it will take more than 10 years to make trad-fi/
de-fi interoperability mainstream

« Enhanced industry collaboration across buyside institutions, servicing companies and the technology industry has the potential to bring these
timescales down

* Inthe 2023 study just 37 percent of respondents thought digital trading would take 10 or more years to become mainstream (NB. last year’s question
did not refer specifically to trad-fi/de-fi interoperability, just trading tokenized assets on digital networks)

100% -

1% 14% 9% 10%
90% - o 5% 29
<) 1% ° ’
80% -
70% -
60% - 58% 51% 58%
64%
50% -
40% -
30% -
o o 20%
20% 18% 10% 23%
) 2% % 07 %
Global Americas EMEA APAC
B to 2 years m3to4 years 5to 9years 10 or more years Don't think tokenization & digital trading will ever become mainstream Not sure

% Respondents

Q22. How close do you think the industry is to making trad-fi/de-fi interoperability mainstream?
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Lack of awareness & demand among buyside institutions and cyber security concerns
are cited as the two major barriers to the investment industry in achieving trad-fi / de-fi
interoperability

» Respondents in EMEA also see lack of regulatory clarity & interjurisdictional consistency on treatment of digital assets & investment operations
& systems as a barrier
Global Americas EMEA APAC
45%

Lack of awareness & demand among buyside institutions 45% 39%

Cyber security concerns 43% 42% 42% 45%

Lack of regulatory clarity & interjurisdictional consistency on

- . . 39%
treatment of digital assets & investment operations & systems

38% 43% 36%

Lack of interoperability between existing blockchains/

c .. . . 35%
distributed ledger technologies with one another

29% 39% 38%

Cost & effort required to create new systems too onerous 34% 28% 37% 38%

Lack of public blockchains/distributed ledger technologies

. . . 30%
designed to operate with trad-fi networks & systems

34% 25% 31%

Lack of private blockchains/ distributed ledger technologies

. . . 26%
designed to operate with trad-fi networks and systems

26% 28% 24%

Lack of effective or widespread provision among service

. X N . . . 13%
providers (i.e., of tokenization services, digital custody, etc.)

19% 0% 1%

Digital tokenization technology doesn't offer sufficient
benefits to the investment industry

©

(@}
I c\o
i III

% 13%

©

| II II

% Respondents

Q24. Which of the following do you believe are the top barriers to the investment industry in achieving this form of trad-fi/de-fi interoperability?

w
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However, 7 out of 10 respondents also believe trad-fi / de-fi interoperability will remain
common for more than 10 years before being replaced by a fully digital investment
environment

100% -

0,
%
90% - 1% 14% oz 12%
80% -
70% -
60% 1 . 72%
50% - 71% 69% 71%
40% -
30% -
20%
13%
0% - I 1% 12% : 2% 8% 1%
9 1%
Global Americas EMEA APAC
mDon't think tokenization & digital trading will ever fully replace (hybrid model) m1to 2 years 3to4 years 5to 9years 10 or more years Not sure

% Respondents

Q23. How long do you think trad-fi/de-fi interoperability will remain common before being replaced by a fully digital investment environment?
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Firms mainly expect to benefit from increased transparency with tokenization

and digital trading across regions

These anticipated benefits largely mirror the responses to the same question in our 2023 Digital Assets Study

60% 1 56%
52%
50%

50% -

42% a4%

o A% 400 [ 40% 41%
40% - ’
34% a1 33% 33%
30%°"'"°
30% - 28% M 27% 27% 28% 27%27% _ 28% L 22% 28y o
25% 26% 049 25% 26%
23% 23% <77 23%
21% 22% 21% 21%22%

20%
10%
O% I T T T T T T

Increased Faster, more efficient Lower compliance Increased liquidity of Increased liquidity Lower trading costs New or better Fewer record- Expanded market

transparency trading costs illiquid assets (i.e., lower collateral distribution channels  keeping disputes access
requirements)
m Global B Americas EMEA APAC

% Respondents

Q12. Which of the following benefits do you think your organization will experience from tokenization and digital trading?
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Benefits of Tokenization

Respondents anticipate significant revenue growth and cost savings
from the benetits derived from tokenization and digital trading

Global Americas EMEA APAC
New or better distribution channels
Fewer record-keeping disputes [ — —— 2 — I 7 S —O —
ping disp
Lower compliance costs — — — — —— — — —

P
Increased transparency
Increased liquidity of illiquid assets
Lower trading costs —— L — — Y — [ 40% | [ 46% |

9

Faster, more efficient tradin S — —— — I — — L —

' 9

E ded ket [ 44% | [ 42% ] [ 45% ] [ 45% |

Xpanded market access
Increased liquidity (i.e., lower collateral

requirements)

m Revenue Growth mCost Savings
% Respondents: The percentage is calculated using weighted average for each parameter

Q13. For each of your top three choices you previously selected, what are the approximate cost savings you anticipate as a percent of your current expenditure?
Q14. For each of your top three choices you previously selected, what are the approximate revenue growth increases you anticipate as a percent of your current revenues?
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The costsavings derived from fewer record keeping disputes and new distribution

channels benetits is expectedly much more than other advantages anticipated from
digital trading, more so in Americas

« Americas also expect increased cost savings due to lower compliance costs advantage that would come from tokenization and digital trading

Global Americas EMEA APAC

Fewer record-keeping disputes 36% 29%  17% 54% 48% Il 28% 38% S 24%
New or better distribution channels 35% 3% 34% 34% 50% 18% [V 43%  18% [RIT
Lower compliance costs 35% 33%  23% 45% 53% 20% PR 42% 29% [PLEA
Increased transparency 32% 39%  22% [REELTA 46% Sl 23% 40%  25% K3
Increased liquidity of illiquid assets 29% 30% 52% Yy 26% 32%
Lower trading costs 25% 30% 56% 36% ¥4 36%
Faster, more efficient trading 28% 3% 25% 30%
Expanded market access 29% 52% I 24% 45% 23% [IKYEA 45% 23% [IKYEA
Increased liquidity (i.e., lower collateral 27% 50% 12% I 58% 18% EPYLH 43% 38% 19%

requirements)

Cost Savings  ®0%-40% m41%-60% >60%
% Respondents

Q13. For each of your top three choices you previously selected, what are the approximate cost savings you anticipate as a percent of your current expenditure?
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Fewer record keeping disputes and new distribution channels are also expected

to bring revenue growth much more than the rest

« Americas is very optimistic about the impact on revenue due to advantages of better distribution channels, fewer record-keeping disputes
and lower compliance cost from digitization

Global Americas EMEA APAC

New or better distribution channels 39% 24% 37% 28% 21% 52% 50% 23% BVIsA 43% 29% 29%
Fewer record-keeping disputes 40% 27% 33% 33%  17% 50% 44% 32% 24% 43% 33% 24%
Lower compliance costs 42% 24% 35% 30% 23% 48% 53% Y/ 23% 45% 26% 29%

Increased transparency 42% 28% 30% 37% 24% 39% 46% 32% 21% 42% 27% 31%
Increased liquidity of illiquid assets 30% 39% 52% 78 30% 18%
Lower trading costs 31% 37% 20% 36%
Faster, more efficient trading 47% vy  31% 38% 28% 33% 23% 38%
Expanded market access 48% 25% 28% 52% vy 33% 23% 27%
:';Zﬁf:;i::';id“y (i.e., lower collateral 51% A 2% 50%  11%RKcetA 27% 29% 43% 29%

Revenue Growth m0%-40% m141%-60% >60%

% Respondents

Q14. For each of your top three choices you previously selected, what are the approximate revenue growth increases you anticipate as a percent of your current revenues?
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Nearly 40% of the institutions have a dedicated Digital Asset team in place and
another 40% are at advanced stages of development or planning

» Americas region is comparatively better positioned than EMEA and APAC in terms of having a dedicated digital team

» Approximately 10% of the respondents are tentative, having no fixed plans to invest in a dedicated Digital Asset capability

Global Americas EMEA APAC

We have a dedicated team or business unit 40% 38%

37%

We have started building a dedicated team or business unit 22% 24%

N
-
R

We have fixed plans to create a dedicated team or business

e 139 15% 119 149
unit in the next year
We have fixed plans to create a dedicated team or business 10!
unit in the next 2-3 years
We do not have fixed plans to create a dedicated team or o o o o
. . . . 6% 2% 9% 7%
business unit but would like to do so in the next year

We do not have fixed plans to create a dedicated team or
business unit but would like to in the next 2-3 years

a
R
—
(o))
S
D
S
*
D
S

% Respondents

QO01. Do you have a team or business unit that is dedicated to your organization's digital assets strategy?
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Mix of external and in-house talent is a key to building digital assetinfrastructure

* Nearly 50% of EMEA respondents target to outsource digital assets and related infrastructure to expert vendors
« There is a higher focus on developing in-house expertise in Americas and APAC

* In the 2023 Digital Assets Study, retraining existing staff was the top priority with 57 percent of respondents choosing it

Global Americas EMEA APAC

Hiring new in-house staff with this expertise, fully integrated

. . 54%
with other asset management operations

57% 55% 50%

Hiring new in-house staff with this expertise as a separate

. o . 46%
division of our organization

48% 45% 45%

Outsourcing to companies and organizations with this

41% 37% 48% 39%

expertise
Investing in companies and organizations with this expertise 40% 40% 39% 42%
Retraining current employees in this expertise 40% 46% 30% 43%

Partnering with companies and organizations with this
expertise

30% 28% 39% 24%

Other 6% 6%

==
=
-
s

5% 8%

% Respondents

Q03. How is your organization building its expertise in digital assets and related infrastructure?

—_
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Nearly 50% of the respondents are currently doing or extremely prepared to transfer
digital assets to ledgers

» A quarter of the respondents mentioned unpreparedness towards transferring digital assets to and from different digital ledgers

* The number of respondents currently trading digitally has doubled since our 2023 study, where 11 percent claimed to be doing so; then 22 percent said
they were well prepared to do so (NB. we didn’t distinguish between between digital ledgers and on/off chain last year, so this data makes for an
imperfect but still useful comparison here, and in Q06 on the following slide)

Global Americas EMEA APAC

100% -
Extremely 9% 7% 10% 9%

90% - Unprepared

16% 14% g 16%
80% - ° gz °

70% -

30%

60% - 30% 28% 31%

50% -
40% -
30% -

20% - v
10% | Currently
doing this
0%
m Currently doing this  mExtremely prepared Somewhat prepared Somewhat unprepared Extremely unprepared

% Respondents

QO05. To what extent is your organization prepared for transferring digital assets to and from different digital ledgers such as blockchains?
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Nearly 50% of the respondents also say that they are prepared to transfer assets back

and forth from traditional custody and trading ledgers to digital ones

» Level of preparedness is better among Americas as compared to EMEA and APAC

100% -
90% -
80% -
70% -
60% -
50% -
40% -
30% -
20%
10% -

0%

Global

Extremely 8%
Unprepared
16%

29%

v

Currently
doing this

Americas

4%
14%

27%

m Currently doing this mExtremely prepared

% Respondents

QO06. How well prepared is your organization to transfer assets from traditional custody and trading ledgers to digital ones,

EMEA

10%

13%

35%

Somewhat prepared = Somewhat unprepared

such as blockchains in a tokenized form, and back again?

Information Classification: General

APAC

10%

20%

26%

Extremely unprepared
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Core tokenization technology support emerged as the most useful digital asset service
over digital financial operations services

+ In addition to the above, Smart contract generation, fund issuance and tokenization is equally preferred as a top service in EMEA region
At this point, respondents do not worry much about having a unified view of assets (both digital and non-digital).

« Distribution has fallen down the list of priorities since last year’s study, when it was top with 41 percent of respondents choosing it; meanwhile
cybersecurity was a top concern for just 15 percent of respondents then; tokenization and blockchain maintenance have also increased in significance,
both getting 33 percent of responses last year

Global Americas EMEA APAC

Distributed ledger/blockchain network

. . 45%
creation/maintenance

51% 43% 41%

Cybersecurity 43% 35% 42 53%

Smart contract generation/asset or fund issuance and

. . 41%
tokenization

43% 42 38%

Digital fund administration and accounting services 30% 30% 33% 28%

Digital distribution mechanisms (e.g., digital wallets) 27% 26% 26% 29%

30% 26% 25%

Digital custody services 27%

Digital investor record keeping 21% 25% 19% 18%

llI!!I

A complete, unified view of all your assets (i.e., digital and

. . 18% 18% 20% 16%
non-digital)

% Respondents

QO07. Which of the following digital asset services do you believe would be most useful to your organization in achieving the previous form of trad-fi/de-fi interoperability?

IS
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Asset-servicing companies and Crypto market research firms top the list of
organizations that respondents would rely for services in the digital assets space

» Broadly, respondents are likely to use a variety of organizations

* In 2023 Asset Servicing companies were in third place with 37 percent of respondents choosing them; Crypto Research Firms were top with 40 percent

Global Americas EMEA APAC

Asset-servicing companies 57% 64 56% 51%

Crypto Market research firms 55% 61 52% 52%

Consultants 49 52% 50% 44%

Established technology companies 48% 50% 44% 50%

Newer FinTech companies 44% 53% 41% 39%

Asset management companies 41% 41% 42% A%

Digital Asset/Crypto Market Data providers 41% 46% 36% 40%

Exchanges 38% 37% % 42%

w
(@2}

IIIII!II
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37%

N
(@]
S

Investment banks 30% 33%

% Respondents

QO04. Which of the following types of organizations do you rely on for services in the digital assets space?

a
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Back office service providers expected to play the same roles even for tokenized assets

« Americas, additionally, expect the custodians to take up issuer of tokenized assets role on digital assets platform

« More than half of the respondents also expect the custodians to service them as transfer agent for tokenized assets on digital platforms

Global Americas EMEA APAC

Investor Custodian 66% 68% 60% 69%

Transfer Agent 55% 54% 57% 53%

66% 43%

54%

Issuer of the Tokenized Asset 54%

Administrator 40% 36%

Accountant 35% 37%

None of the above 3% 4% 3% 3%

IL

?
BN
T

% Respondents

Q11. If you participate or plan to participate on digital asset platforms for tokenized assets, what role do you expect your custodian/back-office service providers to play?

(0]
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Most of the respondents plan to be sellers in digital asset transaction except nearly
2/3rds of Americas respondents also aspiring to be an issuer

Role
80% 1 75%
72% 20% 72%
70% 1 . 67%
60% - 55%
50%
50% - pa 48%  a6% 47%
40% -
30%
20% -
10% - .
3% 4% 3% 3%
0% 1 e N
A seller An issuer A buyer None of the above
u Global ® Americas EMEA APAC

% Respondents

Q08. What is your role, or what role do you plan to have, in digital asset transactions?
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Most of the respondents operate in public permissionless networks

Half of the APAC respondents conduct digital asset transactions in private networks as well

Significant share of respondents in EMEA also look at public permissioned network as well

Most existing traded digital assets are crypto currencies and other digital native assets, which are predominantly on public permissionless networks

As tokenized traditional assets start making up more of portfolios they are more likely to require permissioned networks

Networks
80% -
69%
70% -
62% 62%
60% - 55%
51%
50% - 46% 46%
40%
40% - 35% g
329 34%
30% -
20% -
10% - 0 6%
4% 29% 3%
0% -
Public permissionless Private permissioned Public permissioned Don't know
m Global B Americas EMEA APAC

% Respondents

Q09. On which of the following network types do you conduct or plan to conduct digital asset transactions?
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Internal tech teams to hosts the networks predominantly

* In many cases, platform operators that handle crypto keys, typically participate in the network

Networks
80% -
73%
68%
70% 1 65%
60% 59%
58% °
60% - 55% 55%
49%
50% - 47% 46% 46%
40% -
30%
20%
10% -
0% - T T
Internal technology team to host the nodes The operator of the digital asset platform The operator of the digital asset platform hosting
managing the cryptographic keys thenodes
m Global m Americas EMEA APAC

% Respondents

Q10. Which of the following do you use or plan to use to participate in the networks mentioned previously?

Information Classification: General

47%

39% 40%

Internal technology team to manage the
cryptographic keys
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54% of respondents view digital transformation” and digital asset infrastructure
as combined operational developments

45% -
40%
40% -
. 36%
35% 34% 33%
0,
30% - 29% 50% 28%
26%
25% -
21% 21%
20% -
15% -
1%
10% - 9%
6% 6% 5%
o | 4% o,
5% . 29, . 3%
O% I T T T T
View the two as separate operational  Consider digital assets infrastructure It's an integral part of the overall Do not have or have not started to Don't consider blockchain/distributed
developments when planning wider digital strategy implement a digital transformation ledger as part of the digital
transformation strategy transformation strategy
m Global B Americas EMEA APAC

*Defined to respondents as: Use of existing and advanced/emerging technologies to automate manual processes and remove manual/physical
touchpoints and frictions from automated ones, in order to improve process efficiency and interoperability across core operations.

% Respondents

Q25. To what extent is digital operations architecture (e.qg., blockchain) combined with your organization's wider digital transformation strategy?
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9 out of 10 respondents’ say their organization has started to implement a
digital transformation strategy, however, only 2 in 10 are at the advanced
phase of the strategy

45% -

40% -

35%

30% -

25% -

20%

15% -

10% -

5% -

0% -

28%

22%

19% 189

36% 36%

Have high levels of automation and low friction,

across all or most of the core operations

37%
34%

39%

34%

31% 32%

12%
9% 9%

IS%

Have effected meaningful digital transformation Beginning to effect digital transformation in some

in multiple core operations

Or across core ope rations

Don't have or have not started to implement a
digital transformation strategy

H Global H Americas EMEA APAC

% Respondents

Q26. To what extent do you consider your organization ‘advanced' in its wider digital transformation strategy?
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Respondents, across regions, expect securities selection / asset allocation analysis to
benetit the most from effective digital transformation

» Respondents in APAC also expect benefit in front, middle and back-office interoperability and portfolio analysis from effective digital transformation

Global Americas EMEA APAC

()]
(¢

Securities selection/asset allocation analysis 57% % 46 64%

Interoperability between your organisation and back-office

. . 38%
providers (e.g. custodians, transfer agent, etc.)

38 36% %

Front, middle and back-office interoperability 35% 27% 29% 45%

Portfolio analysis 32% 27% 25% 41%

Risk management 27% 28% 32% 18%

Regulatory compliance 25% 22 22% 28

Collateral management 25% 27% % 17%

Client/member communications 23% 25% 21% %

N
! 5
o
N

Sales/distribution 14% 14% 14

—_

4
N
w
NS I

%

ESG 1% 16% 10%

% Respondents

Q27. When thinking about your front, middle, and back-office operations, which of the following areas do you expect effective
digital transformation to drive growth or optimize your operations?

w
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Respondents don’t have a clear consensus on their approaches for managing
and running digital transtormation strategies

45% -

40% - 39%

35% - 33Y% 34%
30% 309 31%

30% - 28% 28% 27% 27%

0,
259 - 24%

20%
20% -

15% -

0,
12% 13%

1% 12%
10% -

5%

0% -

Build and runrelevant systems in house Outsource management of the digital Use third party systems but run them in house A mixture of the above
transformation

H Global B Americas EMEA APAC

% Respondents

Q28. Which of the following best represents your organization's approach to its digital transformation strategy?
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More than half of the respondents feel GenAl will complement/ speed up the
development of digital assets

Recent and sudden advances in GenAl will:

Global Americas EMEA APAC

Complement / speed up the development of Digital
as Gen Al tools will be able to create blockchains,
smart contracts and tokens, and provide other 53% VAV 26% 54% Ay 3 207% 59% ¥y 25% 46% v 32%
digital / tokenisation services more cheaply,
quickly and securely

More impactful on investment operations and financial
services than digital asset tokenisation and blockchain
/DLT

52% AV 27% 59% ¥y 25% 52% ¥y 30% 46% AV 26%

Slow development in Digital as its potential positive
impact is greater and will take up more of organisations’ 8% 36% 56% 6% 34% 60% 8% 33% 59% 11%  41% 48%
technology budgets and resources

W Agree m Neutral Disagree

% Respondents: Agree includes responses (Strongly agree and Somewhat agree) and disagree includes responses (Strongly disagree and Somewhat disagree)

Q30. To what extent to do you agree with the following statements?
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Respondents, across regions, believe securities selection / asset allocation analysis and
risk management will have the most positive impact from GenAl

* Respondents in EMEA and APAC also see positive impact of GenAl on regulatory compliance

Global Americas EMEA APAC

Securities selection/asset allocation analysis 48% % % 47%

Risk management 46% 46% % 47%

Regulatory compliance 41% 35% % 41%

Front, middle and back-office interoperability 30% 32% 24% 35%

Portfolio analysis 30 32% 28% 30%

Collateral management 29% 34% 33% 20

| II

Client/member communications 26

% 25% 23% 29%

Sales/distribution

18 17 23% 13

R

Interoperability with back-office providers

(e.g. custodians, transfer agent, etc.) 12

12% 11% 13

I
©
o
R
INY N
Y Bl S

©

.!
X
R

ESG % 1%

©

.!

%

% Respondents

Q29. In which of the following areas do you believe generative Al will have the largest positive impact on your operations?
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Disclaimer

The material presented herein is for informational purposes only. The views expressed herein are subject to change based on market and other conditions and factors. The opinions expressed herein reflect
general perspectives and information and are not tailored to specific requirements, circumstances and / or investment philosophies. The information presented herein does not take into account any
particular investment objectives, strategies, tax status or investment horizon. It does not constitute investment research or investment, legal, or tax advice and it should not be relied on as such. It should not
be considered an offer or solicitation to buy or sell any product, service, investment, security or financial instrument or to pursue any trading or investment strategy. It does not constitute any binding
contractual arrangement or commitment of any kind. State Street is not, by virtue of providing the material presented herein or otherwise, undertaking to manage money or act as your fiduciary.

You acknowledge and agree that the material presented herein is not intended to and does not, and shall not, serve as the primary basis for any investment decisions. You should evaluate and assess this
material independently in light of those circumstances. We encourage you to consult your tax or financial advisor.

All material, including information from or attributed to State Street, has been obtained from sources believed to be reliable, but its accuracy is not guaranteed and State Street does not assume any
responsibility for its accuracy, efficacy or use. Any information provided herein and obtained by State Street from third parties has not been reviewed for accuracy. In addition, forecasts, projections,

or other forward-looking statements or information, whether by State Street or third parties, are not guarantees of future results or future performance, are inherently uncertain, are based on assumptions
that, at the time, are difficult to predict, and involve a number of risks and uncertainties. Actual outcomes and results may differ materially from what is expressed herein. The information presented herein
may or may not produce results beneficial to you. State Street does not undertake and is under no obligation to update or keep current the information or opinions contained in this communication.

To the fullest extent permitted by law, this information is provided “as-is” at your sole risk and neither State Street nor any of its affiliates or third-party providers makes any guarantee, representation, or
warranty of any kind regarding such information, including, without limitation, any representation that any investment, security or other property is suitable for you or for others or that any materials
presented herein will achieve the results intended. State Street and its affiliates and third-party providers disclaim any warranty and all liability, whether arising in contract, tort or otherwise, for any losses,
liabilities, damages, expenses or costs, either direct, indirect, consequential, special or punitive, arising from or in connection with your access to and / or use of the information herein. Neither State Street
nor any of its affiliates or third-party providers shall have any liability, monetary or otherwise, to you or any other person or entity in the event the information presented herein produces incorrect, invalid or
detrimental results.

To learn how State Street looks after your personal data, visit: https://www.statestreet.com/utility/privacy-notice.html. Our Privacy Statement provides important information about how we
manage personal information.

No permission is granted to reprint, sell, copy, distribute, or modify any material herein, in any form or by any means without the prior written consent of State Street.
State Street Corporation
One Congress Street, Boston, MA 02114-2016

© 2024 State Street Corporation and/or its applicable third-party licensor
All Rights Reserved

6605596.1.1.GBL.
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